tax asset has been recognised in respect of these amounts due to the unpredictability of future taxable profits.

8. EARNINGS PER ORDINARY SHARE

		  2020	 2019
		  £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

(Loss) on ordinary activities after tax	 (1,291)	 (1,136)

Basic earnings per ordinary share:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	 51,911,022	 46,100,981

Earnings per share	 (2.5)p	 (2.5)p

As net losses were recorded in 2020 and 2019, the potentially dilutive share options are anti-dilutive for the purposes
of the loss per share calculation and their effect is therefore not considered.

9. GOODWILL

		  £ ‘000

Cost at 1 October 2019 and 30 September 2020	 69

Net book value at 1 October 2019 and 30 September 2020	 69

Goodwill relates to the acquisition of the net liabilities of Isle Hardide Limited by Hardide Coatings Limited which
occurred in October 2000 and which were valued at £99,095, for which no consideration was paid. The goodwill
had previously been amortised over 20 years under UK GAAP until conversion to IFRS on 1 October 2006. Total
amortisation up to that date amounted to £30,000 giving a net book value of £69,000.

Financial Statements / Notes to the Group Financial Statements

56 Financial Statements / Notes to the Group Financial Statements

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

		  2020	 2019
		  £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

Cost at 1 October 	 44	 32

Additions	 33	 12

Disposals	 (1)	 -

Cost at 30 September 	 76	 44

Net book value at 1 October 	 30	 25

Amortisation b/fwd	 14	 7

Disposals	 (1)	 -

Amortisation in the year	 13	 7

Amortisation c/fwd	 26	 14

Net book value at 30 September 	 50	 30

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	 Leasehold 	 Plant, vehicles	 Computer
	 buildings	 and fixtures	 equipment	 Total
	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

Cost at 1 October 2018	 513	 4,662	 103	 5,278

Additions	 111	 990	 6	 1,107

Disposals	 -	 (43)	 (6)	 (49)

Exchange differences	 15	 126	 1	 142

Cost at 30 September 2019	 639	 5,735	 104	 6,478

Depreciation at 1 October 2018	 307	 2,864	 74	 3,245

Provided in the year	 33	 433	 17	 483

Disposals	 -	 (37)	 (6)	 (43)

Exchange differences	 4	 44	 -	 48

Depreciation at 30 September 2019	 344	 3,304	 85	 3,733

Net book value at 1 October 2018	 206	 1,798	 29	 2,033

Net book value at 30 September 2019	 295	 2,431	 19	 2,745

Cost at 1 October 2019	 639	 5,735	 104	 6,478

Additions	 1,121	 2,937	 75	 4,133

Disposals	 -	 (6)	 (4)	 (10)

Exchange differences	 (11)	 (118)	 (1)	 (130)

Cost at 30 September 2020	 1,749	 8,548	 174	 10,471

Depreciation at 1 October 2019	 344	 3,304	 85	 3,733

Provided in the year	 42	 406	 16	 464

Disposals	 -	 (5)	 (4)	 (9)

Exchange differences	 (5)	 (48)	 (1)	 (54)

Depreciation at 30 September 2020	 381	 3,657	 96	 4,134

Net book value at 1 October 2019	 295	 2,431	 19	 2,745

Net book value at 30 September 2020	 1,368	 4,891	 78	 6,337

57Financial Statements / Notes to the Group Financial Statements

12. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

	 Buildings	 Equipment	 Vehicles	 Total
	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

Cost at 1 October 2019	 -	 -	 -	 -

Transition under IFRS 16	 2,270	 71	 27	 2,368

Provision for future dilapidations	 50	 -	 -	 50

Cost at 30 September 2020	 2,320	 71	 27	 2,418

Depreciation at 1 October 2019	 -	 -	 -	 -

Provided in the year	 261	 17	 10	 288

Depreciation at 30 September 2020	 261	 17	 10	 288

Net book value at 1 October 2019	 -	 -	 -	 -

Net book value at 30 September 2020	 2,059	 54	 17	 2,130

13. CURRENT ASSETS
		  2020	 2019
		  £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

Inventories
Raw materials and consumables	 406	 497

Manufactured parts for resale	 137	 127

Work in progress	 22	 67

	 565	 691

Receivables
Trade receivables	 474	 991

Other receivables	 12	 12

	 486	 1,003

Other current financial assets
Prepayments	 209	 128

VAT receivable	 63	 15

Accrued income	 123	 134

	 395	 277

Cash and cash equivalents
Sterling	 2,000	 3,739

US Dollar	 626	 779

Euro	 89	 291

	 2,715	 4,809